15-064759-01 - FEDERAL ELECTIONS 2015 (eNation #554 Sep 25-27, 2015)

RV1A. Thinking of how you feel right now, if a FEDERAL election were held tomorrow, which of the following parties’

RV1B. Well, which party would you say you would lean towards?

EDUCATION

Detailed Tables

candidates would you, yourself, be most likely to support?/

DECIDED VOTER - LEANERS INCLUDED

The The New
Conservative The Liberal Democratic
Post Sec Univ Grad Party Party Party (NDP)
A B C D E F G
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1354 66 281 425 582 355 394 327
Weighted Base 1354 72* 285 426 571 372 379 313
372 15 89 123 135 372 0 0
The Conservative Party 27.0% 20.0% 31.0% 29.0% 24.0% 100.0% - -
D FGHI
379 17 73 113 177 0 379 0
The Liberal Party 28.0% 23.0% 25.0% 27.0% 31.0% - 100.0% -
EGHI
313 16 55 102 149 0 0 313
The New Democratic Party (NDP) 24.0% 23.0% 19.0% 24.0% 26.0% - - 100.0%
B EFHI
50 7 6 17 20 0 0 0
The Bloc Quebecois (BQ) 4.0% 10.0% 2.0% 4.0% 3.0% - - -
BCD
42 1 13 12 16 0 0 0
Green Party 3.0% 1.0% 4.0% 3.0% 3.0% - - -
6 1 1 1 3 0 0 0
Other 0 1.0% 0 0 0 - - -
47 6 14 16 12 0 0 0
Would not vote/None/Would spoil ballot 3.0% 8.0% 5.0% 4.0% 2.0% - - -
D D
146 9 34 42 60 0 0 0
Don't Know/Not sure 11.0% 13.0% 12.0% 10.0% 11.0% - - -

Ipsos Pigipletiafiilieans: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/F/G/H/I/J - K/LIM - N/O - P/Q/R * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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RV1A/Q1B. DECIDED VOTER - LEANERS INCLUDED

EDUCATION

Detailed Tables

DECIDED VOTER - LEANERS INCLUDED

The The New
Conservative The Liberal Democratic
Post Sec Univ Grad Party Party Party (NDP)
A B C D E F G
Base: Decided Voters - Leaners Included
Unweighted Base 1165 52 234 370 509 355 394 327
Weighted Base 1162 57* 238 369 499 372 379 313
372 15 89 123 135 372 0 0
The Conservative Party 32.0% 26.0% 38.0% 33.0% 27.0% 100.0% - -
D FGHI
379 17 73 113 177 0 379 0
The Liberal Party 33.0% 30.0% 31.0% 31.0% 35.0% - 100.0% -
EGHI
313 16 55 102 149 0 0 313
The New Democratic Party (NDP) 27.0% 29.0% 23.0% 28.0% 30.0% - - 100.0%
EFHI
50 7 6 17 20 0 0 0
The Bloc Quebecois (BQ) 4.0% 13.0% 3.0% 4.0% 4.0% - - -
BCD
42 1 13 12 16 0 0 0
Green Party 4.0% 1.0% 5.0% 3.0% 3.0% - - -
6 1 1 1 3 0 0 0
Other 1.0% 2.0% 0 0 1.0% - - -

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG/H//J - K/IL/IM - N/O - P/Q/R * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
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RV2. How certain are you that this is the party that you will actually support on Election Day:

EDUCATION DECIDED VOTER - LEANERS INCLUDED

The The New
Conservative The Liberal Democratic
Post Sec Univ Grad Party Party Party (NDP)

Base: Respondents who selected a party at RV1A or

RV1B
Unweighted Base 1166 52 235 370 509 355 394 327
Weighted Base 1163 57* 239 369 499 372 379 313
518 32 108 158 220 215 146 117
Absolutely certain 45.0% 56.0% 45.0% 43.0% 44.0% 60.0% 39.0% 36.0%
FGI
514 21 99 165 229 113 186 169
Fairly certain 44.0% 37.0% 41.0% 45.0% 46.0% 31.0% 49.0% 52.0%
E E
112 4 25 39 44 26 42 32
Not very certain 10.0% 6.0% 10.0% 11.0% 9.0% 7.0% 11.0% 10.0%
20 0 7 7 6 7 5 5
Not at all certain 2.0% - 3.0% 2.0% 1.0% 2.0% 1.0% 2.0%

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY

1032 53 207 323 449 329 332 285
T2B 89.0% 94.0% 87.0% 88.0% 90.0% 91.0% 88.0% 88.0%

131 4 32 46 50 33 47 37
L2B 11.0% 6.0% 13.0% 12.0% 10.0% 9.0% 12.0% 12.0%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG/H/I/J - KILIM - N/O - P/Q/R * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
September 28, 2015
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15-064759-01 - FEDERAL ELECTIONS 2015 (eNation #554 Sep 25-27, 2015) Detailed Tables

RV3. And, assuming you can't vote for your first choice, which party would you support as a second choice?

DECIDED VOTER - LEANERS INCLUDED

EDUCATION

The The New
Conservative The Liberal Democratic
Post Sec Univ Grad Party Party Party (NDP)
Base: Respondents who selected a party at RV1A or
RV1B
Unweighted Base 1166 52 235 370 509 355 394 327
Weighted Base 1163 57* 239 369 499 372 379 313
105 5 27 40 32 0 55 40
The Conservative Party 9.0% 9.0% 11.0% 11.0% 7.0% - 15.0% 13.0%
D D E E
267 11 46 85 125 87 0 164
The Liberal Party 23.0% 19.0% 19.0% 23.0% 25.0% 24.0% - 51.0%
F EFHI
287 10 44 90 143 59 198 0
The New Democratic Party (NDP) 25.0% 18.0% 18.0% 24.0% 29.0% 16.0% 52.0% -
B G EGHI
48 6 8 16 18 13 8 26
The Bloc Quebecois (BQ) 4.0% 11.0% 3.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 2.0% 8.0%
BCD EF
160 6 34 58 62 69 37 45
Some other party 14.0% 11.0% 14.0% 16.0% 12.0% 19.0% 10.0% 14.0%
FI I I
296 18 80 79 119 133 80 46
Don't know/Not sure 25.0% 32.0% 34.0% 21.0% 24.0% 37.0% 21.0% 14.0%
CD FG G

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG/H/I/J - KILIM - N/O - P/Q/R * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
September 28, 2015
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Detailed Tables

RV4. Thinking about the Conservative government under the leadership of Stephen Harper, from what you have seen, read or heard, would you say that you strongly approve,

somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove or strongly disapprove of their performance?

EDUCATION

DECIDED VOTER - LEANERS INCLUDED

The The New
Conservative The Liberal Democratic
Post Sec Univ Grad Party Party Party (NDP)
A B C D E F G
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1354 66 281 425 582 355 394 327
Weighted Base 1354 72* 285 426 571 372 379 313
173 12 39 62 60 138 19 10
Strongly approve 13.0% 17.0% 14.0% 15.0% 10.0% 38.0% 5.0% 3.0%
FGHI
401 19 101 128 152 195 73 57
Somewhat approve 30.0% 27.0% 35.0% 30.0% 27.0% 54.0% 19.0% 18.0%
D FGHI
368 15 78 125 150 25 135 92
Somewhat disapprove 27.0% 21.0% 27.0% 29.0% 26.0% 7.0% 36.0% 29.0%
EG E
412 25 67 112 208 3 152 163
Strongly disapprove 30.0% 35.0% 24.0% 26.0% 36.0% 1.0% 40.0% 51.0%
BC E EFH
574 32 141 189 212 333 92 67
T2B 42.0% 44.0% 49.0% 44.0% 37.0% 92.0% 24.0% 21.0%
D D FGHI
780 40 145 237 358 28 287 255
L2B 58.0% 56.0% 51.0% 56.0% 63.0% 8.0% 76.0% 79.0%
BC E E
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG/H/I/J - KIL/M - N/O - P/Q/R * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Ipsos Public Affairs
September 28, 2015
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Detailed Tables

RV5. Some people say that the Conservative government under Prime Minister Stephen Harper has done a good job and deserves to be re-elected on October 19th. Other
people say that it is time for another federal party to take over and run the country. Which of these statements is closest to your point of view?

EDUCATION

Post Sec

Univ Grad

DECIDED VOTER - LEANERS INCLUDED

The

Conservative The Liberal

Party

Party

The New
Democratic
Party (NDP)

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Base 1354 66 281 425 582 355 394 327
Weighted Base 1354 72% 285 426 571 372 379 313

Harper government has done a good job and deserves 445 21 120 150 154 330 39 18
re-election 33.0% 30.0% 42.0% 35.0% 27.0% 91.0% 10.0% 6.0%

D D FGHI G

e et federl o 909 51 166 277 416 32 340 304
Ime for another federal party to take over 67.0% 70.0% 58.0% 65.0% 73.0% 9.0% 90.0% 94.0%

BC E EF

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG/H//J - K/ILIM - N/O - P/Q/R * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
September 28, 2015
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RV6. Generally speaking, would you say that things in this country are heading in the right direction, or are they off on the wrong track?

EDUCATION

Detailed Tables

DECIDED VOTER - LEANERS INCLUDED

The The New
Conservative The Liberal Democratic
Post Sec Univ Grad Party Party Party (NDP)
A B C D E F G
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1354 66 281 425 582 355 394 327
Weighted Base 1354 72* 285 426 571 372 379 313
588 31 147 188 222 318 110 77
Right direction 43.0% 43.0% 51.0% 44.0% 39.0% 88.0% 29.0% 24.0%
D FGHI
766 41 139 238 348 44 269 246
Wrong track 57.0% 57.0% 49.0% 56.0% 61.0% 12.0% 71.0% 76.0%
B E E

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG/H//J - K/IL/IM - N/O - P/Q/R * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
September 28, 2015
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RV7. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of the Federal Government's overall management of the Canadian economy?

EDUCATION

Detailed Tables

DECIDED VOTER - LEANERS INCLUDED

The The New
Conservative The Liberal Democratic
Post Sec Univ Grad Party Party Party (NDP)
A B C D E F G
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1354 66 281 425 582 355 394 327
Weighted Base 1354 72* 285 426 571 372 379 313
164 11 34 55 64 130 17 12
Strongly approve 12.0% 15.0% 12.0% 13.0% 11.0% 36.0% 4.0% 4.0%
FGHI
471 23 108 137 204 190 109 82
Somewhat approve 35.0% 32.0% 38.0% 32.0% 36.0% 53.0% 29.0% 25.0%
FGHI
455 19 106 166 165 32 158 144
Somewhat disapprove 34.0% 26.0% 37.0% 39.0% 29.0% 9.0% 42.0% 45.0%
D D E E
263 19 38 68 138 9 95 85
Strongly disapprove 19.0% 27.0% 13.0% 16.0% 24.0% 3.0% 25.0% 26.0%
BC BC E E
636 34 142 192 268 320 126 94
T2B 47.0% 47.0% 50.0% 45.0% 47.0% 88.0% 33.0% 29.0%
FGHI
718 38 144 234 303 42 253 229
L2B 53.0% 53.0% 50.0% 55.0% 53.0% 12.0% 67.0% 71.0%
E E
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/F/IG/H/I/J - KIL/IM - N/O - P/Q/R * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Ipsos Public Affairs
September 28, 2015
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RV8. Which leader of the major federal parties would make the best Prime Minister of Canada?

EDUCATION

Detailed Tables

DECIDED VOTER - LEANERS INCLUDED

The The New
Conservative The Liberal Democratic
Post Sec Univ Grad Party Party Party (NDP)
A B C D E F G
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1354 66 281 425 582 355 394 327
Weighted Base 1354 72* 285 426 571 372 379 313
468 18 118 159 173 330 34 20
Stephen Harper 35.0% 25.0% 41.0% 37.0% 30.0% 91.0% 9.0% 6.0%
AD D FGHI
432 29 87 121 194 12 289 34
Justin Trudeau 32.0% 41.0% 31.0% 28.0% 34.0% 3.0% 76.0% 11.0%
C EGHI E
455 25 80 146 203 19 56 268
Thomas Mulcair 34.0% 34.0% 28.0% 34.0% 36.0% 5.0% 15.0% 83.0%
B E EFHI

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG/H//J - K/IL/IM - N/O - P/Q/R * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
September 28, 2015
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Detailed Tables

NEWS8_1. As you may know, there's been a lot of talk about the weak performance of Canada's economy. In your view, which party and leader would be best able to deal with

this issue if they are elected on October 19 th?

EDUCATION

DECIDED VOTER - LEANERS INCLUDED

The The New
Conservative The Liberal Democratic
Post Sec Univ Grad Party Party Party (NDP)
A B C D E F G
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1354 66 281 425 582 355 394 327
Weighted Base 1354 72* 285 426 571 372 379 313
480 22 123 160 175 333 38 26
Stephen Harper and the Conservatives 35.0% 31.0% 43.0% 37.0% 31.0% 92.0% 10.0% 8.0%
D D FGHI
455 29 80 128 218 19 313 39
Justin Trudeau and the Liberals 34.0% 41.0% 28.0% 30.0% 38.0% 5.0% 82.0% 12.0%
BC EGHI E
419 20 83 138 177 9 29 258
Thomas Mulcair and the NDP 31.0% 28.0% 29.0% 32.0% 31.0% 2.0% 8.0% 80.0%
E EFHI

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG/H//J - K/IL/M - N/O - P/Q/R * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
September 28, 2015
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Detailed Tables

9. As you may know, the Government of Canada issued a directive requiring people to show their faces when they are being sworn in as Canadian citizens. This directive would
mean that face coverings, such as nigabs or burgas worn by some observant Muslim women, are not permitted during Canadian citizenship ceremonies. This directive was
recently found to be unlawful by both the Federal Court and the Federal Court of Appeal, stating the policy was in violation of the Citizenship Act which says citizenship judges
must allow the greatest possible religious freedom when administering the citizenship oath. Do you support or oppose a requirement that people show their face during Canadian

citizenship ceremonies?

EDUCATION

Post Sec

Univ Grad

DECIDED VOTER - LEANERS INCLUDED

The

Party

Conservative The Liberal

Party

The New
Democratic
Party (NDP)

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Base 1354 66 281 425 582 355 394 327
Weighted Base 1354 72* 285 426 571 372 379 313
747 45 163 258 281 283 161 151

Strongly support 55.0% 62.0% 57.0% 61.0% 49.0% 78.0% 42.0% 47.0%

D D FGI

286 14 49 90 132 60 93 72

Somewhat support 21.0% 20.0% 17.0% 21.0% 23.0% 17.0% 25.0% 22.0%

H EH H

189 8 46 48 87 16 73 52

Somewhat oppose 14.0% 11.0% 16.0% 11.0% 15.0% 4.0% 19.0% 16.0%
EH EH
133 5 26 30 71 3 52 47

Strongly oppose 10.0% 7.0% 9.0% 7.0% 12.0% 1.0% 14.0% 14.0%

C E E
SUMMARY

1032 59 213 348 412 343 254 223

Support (T2B) 76.0% 82.0% 74.0% 82.0% 72.0% 95.0% 67.0% 69.0%

BD FGI

322 13 73 78 158 19 125 99

Oppose (B2B) 24.0% 18.0% 26.0% 18.0% 28.0% 5.0% 33.0% 31.0%
Ipsos Public Affairs C C EH EH
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15-064759-01 - FEDERAL ELECTIONS 2015 (eNation #554 Sep 25-27, 2015) Detailed Tables

9. As you may know, the Government of Canada issued a directive requiring people to show their faces when they are being sworn in as Canadian citizens. This directive would
mean that face coverings, such as nigabs or burgas worn by some observant Muslim women, are not permitted during Canadian citizenship ceremonies. This directive was
recently found to be unlawful by both the Federal Court and the Federal Court of Appeal, stating the policy was in violation of the Citizenship Act which says citizenship judges
must allow the greatest possible religious freedom when administering the citizenship oath. Do you support or oppose a requirement that people show their face during Canadian

citizenship ceremonies?

EDUCATION DECIDED VOTER - LEANERS INCLUDED

The The New
Conservative The Liberal Democratic
Post Sec Univ Grad Party Party Party (NDP)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG/H/I/J - KILIM - N/O - P/Q/R * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
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